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1. Introduction:  

Interlaboratory Study 97 was conducted to establish a precision statement for 
D7328, Standard Test Method for Determination of Total and Potential Inorganic 
Sulfate and Total Inorganic Chloride in Fuel Ethanol by Ion Chromatography 
Using Aqueous Sample Injection. 

 
2. Test Method: 

The Test Method used for this ILS is D7328. To obtain a copy of D7328-07, go to 
ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 
610-832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday 
through Friday) or by email at service@astm.org. 
 

3. Participating Laboratories:  
 
The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study and provided statistically 
acceptable data: 

 
ADM Research- Analytical 
Laboratory  
James R. Randall Research Center      
1000 N. Brush College Rd.    
Decatur, IL 
62521-1656 
Mark  Collison 
217-451-4740    
collison@admworld.com 
 
Alberta Research Council 
Fuels and Lubricants Group  
250 Karl Clark Rd. 
Edmonton, Alberta 
TN6 1E4 
Dan Wispinski 
780-450-5108 
wispinski@arc.ab.ca 
 
BP Naperville Complex 
Building 501 Room 2129  
150 West Warrenville Road  
Naperville, IL 
60563 
Rick Pauls 
rick.pauls@bp.com 
 

Cargill, Inc.      
Dave Luttrel 
2301 Needmore Road    
Dayton, OH 
45414-4321  
Jacki Fee 
jacki_m_fee@cargill.com 
 
Chevron Energy Technology Co.  
100 Chevron Way               
Room 50-1111             
Richmond, CA 94802       
Annie Pathiparampil 
atge@chevron.com 
 
ConocoPhillips 
R&D, Analytical Services 
100 S Pine St.  
PO Box 1267 
Ponca City, OK 
74602-1267   
Tom  Baugh 
580-767-2072 
Thomas.d.baugh@conocophillips.com 
 
Dionex Corp.       
500 Mercury Drive     
Sunnyvale, CA 
94085   
Dave  Thomas   
408-481-4147 
dave.thomas@dionex.com 
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EniTechnologie SpA              
CE-PETR/CMB                     
Via Maritano 29                   
20097  San Donato Milanese MI 
Italy                            
Patrizia Ruggieri 
patrizia.ruggieri@euron.eni.it 
 
ExxonMobil R&E  
600 Billingsport Rd.  
Paulsboro, NJ 
08066-0480 
Kelly    Mason 
856-224-3344 
kelly.j.mason@exxonmobil.com 
 
Midwest Laboratories, Inc. 
13611 B Street  
Omaha, NE 
 68144    
Jerry King    
jking@midwestlabs.com 
 

Shell Global Solutions IS Inc 
Westhollow Tecnology Center  
Room EC-262 
3333 Highway 6 South  
Houston, TX 
77082-3101 
Thomas  Smith  
281-544-8024 
thomas.smith@shell.com 
 
Stazione Sperimentale per i 
Combustili         
Vitale De Gasperi 3  
San Donato Milanese, MI 
20097 
Silvia  Ricchiuto  
+39 0251604262 
ricchiuto@ssc.it 
 

 
4. Description of Samples:  

 
For total and Potential Sulfate determination, the denatured ethanol for all 
samples was supplied by Broin, Inc.  Samples 1-7 were spiked with known 
amounts of tetrabutyl ammonium bisulfite to produce sulfate at the indicated 
levels by ConocoPhillips.  Samples 8-10 contained naturally-occurring sulfate 
added semi-quantitatively by Broin. 

  
Sample Number Estimated Sulfate 

Concentration, mg/kg 
1 0.0 
2 0.1 
3 0.5 
4 1.5 
5 4.0 
6 5.0 
7 20.0 
8 0.5 
9 1.0 
10 4.1 

 
The blank denatured ethanol was purchased from Fisher Scientific, Corp. and 
was denatured with a ketone.  All other samples were denatured with 1-4.5% 
natural gasoline. 

  


